CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT BYLAW NO. 4468

A BYLAW TO AMEND THE ANNUAL REQUISITION OF THE REGIONAL CLIMATE ACTION AND ADAPTATION SERVICE (BYLAW NO. 3510)

WHEREAS:

CHAIR

- A. The Board of the Capital Regional District wishes to amend Bylaw No. 3510, "Capital Regional District Climate Action and Adaptation Service Establishment Bylaw, 2008", to increase the maximum amount that may be requisitioned;
- B. Pursuant to s. 349 of the *Local Government Act* (*LGA*), participating area approval is required and is to be obtained by Municipal Council and Electoral Area Director consent on behalf, per ss. 346 and 347 of the *LGA*.

NOW THEREFORE the Capital Regional District Board in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

- 1. Bylaw No. 3510, "Capital Regional District Climate Action and Adaptation Service Establishment Bylaw, 2008", is amended by replacing Section 6 in its entirety as follows:
 - "6. In accordance with Section 339(1)(e) of the *Local Government Act*, the maximum amount that may be requisitioned annually for the cost of the Service is the greater of:
 - a) One-million, seven-hundred-thirty-seven thousand, six-hundred-thirty-five Dollars (\$1,737,635); or
 - b) A property value tax rate of \$0.0130 per One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000) that, when applied to the net taxable value of land and improvements in the Service Area, will yield the maximum amount that may be requisitioned for the Service."
- 2. This Bylaw may be cited as the "Capital Regional District Climate Action and Adaptation Service Establishment Bylaw, 2008, Amendment Bylaw No. 2, 2021".

READ A FIRST TIME THIS	27 th	day of	October	2021
READ A SECOND TIME THIS	27 th	day of	October	2021
READ A THIRD TIME THIS	27 th	day of	October	2021
APPROVED BY TWO-THIRDS OF PARTICIPANTS THIS	23 rd	day of	November	2021
APPROVED BY THE INSPECTOR OF MUNICIPALITIES THIS	21 st	day of	January	2022
ADOPTED THIS		day of		2022

CORPORATE OFFICER